



Response Date:17/07/2025

2025/713 - Leisure centres

In response to your recent request for information regarding;

This request concerns the below leisure centres.

Waterworld Leisure & Activity Centre

Plas Madoc Leisure Centre - Splash Community Trust Colwyn Leisure Centre - Ffit Conwy

Rhyl Leisure

Holywell Leisure Centre

Byw'n Iach Glaslyn (Fitness, Swimming & Sports) Porthmadog

Questions

1. How many reports have been made to your police force of sexual harassment which are alleged to have taken place at X leisure centre between 1 January 2023 and 31st December 2023?
0.
2. How many reports have been made to your police force of sexual assault and rape which are alleged to have taken place at X leisure centre between 1 January 2023 and 31st December 2023?
0.
3. How many reports have been made to your police force of voyeurism (all forms of covert surveillance whether using a recording device or in person) which are alleged to have taken place at X leisure centre between 1 January 2023 and 31st December 2023?

**Yn gwneud Gogledd Cymru'r lle mwyaf diogel i fyw, gweithio ac ymweld yn y DU
Making North Wales the safest place to live, work and visit in the UK**

Calendar Year	HO Code	HO Description	Offence Category Desc	Offence HO Group1	Outcome	Occ. Full Address	Victim Gender	Suspect Gender	Summary
2023	088/10	Voyeurism	Exposure and Voyeurism	02. Sexual Offences	15. Police Named Suspect, Victim Supports but Evidential Difficulties	WATERWORLD, BODHYFRYD	F	M	female member of staff was getting changed in a cubicle when a young teenage boy has peered over at her getting changed and she screamed at him and he screamed back.

4. How many of the above points 1, 2 & 3 were reported to have taken place in a mixed sex, open plan village style changing area?

Not recorded.

5. How many of the above points 1, 2 & 3 were reported to have taken place in a single-sex changing room?

Not recorded.

6. How many of the above points 1, 2 & 3 were reported to have been committed by a male?

Please see answer to Q3.

7. How many of the above points 1, 2 & 3 were reported to have been committed by a male member of staff?

0.

8. How many of the above points 1, 2 & 3 were reported to have involved a female victim?

Please see answer to Q3.

9. Does your force record the sex of offenders as biological sex or as gender identity?

Please find attached a previous FOI response 287-25 in relation to this aspect of your request.

THIS INFORMATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO A REQUEST
UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000, AND IS CORRECT AS AT 16/07/2025



HEDDLU
GOGLEDD CYMRU
NORTH WALES
POLICE

Response Date:20/03/2025

2025/287 - Transgender policy

In response to your recent request for information regarding;

Please can you advise me what your policy is on the gender and pronouns you use when a suspect/criminal is transgender? My enquiry relates to the recording of crimes and public communications/press releases, not internal HR procedures for police officers.

Please can you give me direct answers to the following questions.

- 1. Would the force describe someone as having a gender and/or pronouns that are different to their birth sex if they DO NOT have a gender recognition certificate (GRC)? E.g. if a person born male identifies as a woman but does not have a GRC, would you call them a woman and use she/her pronouns?**
- 2. Would the force describe someone as having a gender and/or pronouns that are different to their birth sex if they DO have a gender recognition certificate (GRC)? E.g. if a person born male identifies as a woman and has a GRC, would you call them a woman and use she/her pronouns?**
- 3. In cases of rape, which requires male genitalia to commit, would the force use she/her pronouns and record the suspect/culprit's gender as female, if they identity as a woman but DO NOT have a GRC?**
- 4. In cases of rape, which requires male genitalia to commit, would the force use she/her pronouns and record the suspect/culprit's gender as female, if they identity as a woman and DO have a GRC?**

North Wales Police do not hold a specific policy/information on this topic.

We record information according to the Home Office guidance:

[2023/24 Annual Data Requirement from Police Forces](#)

THIS INFORMATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO A REQUEST
UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000, AND IS CORRECT AS AT 17/03/2025